
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

21 June 2019

EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), Connett, J Hook, Jeffries, Macgregor, 
Taylor and Wrigley

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed. 

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:-

Public Document Pack



RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1072, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the items 11, 12 and 13 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

5. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with 
the permission of the Chairman 

6. Public Questions (if any) 

7. 2018/19 Draft final accounts & Treasury Management (Pages 7 - 26)

8. South Hams Greater Horseshoe Bat SAC – HRA (Pages 27 - 62)

9. Teign Housing Clawback Agreement (Pages 63 - 66)

10. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 67 - 72)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

11. Newton Abbot Redevelopment - Sherborne House (Pages 73 - 86)

12. Newton Abbot Redevelopment - Bradley Lane (Pages 87 - 
140)

13. Brunswick Street, Teignmouth - to follow 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE

6 JUNE 2019

Present:

Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Jeffries, Macgregor, 
Taylor and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance, Daws, Mullone, Nutley, J Petherick, 
L Petherick and Purser

Apologies:
Councillor Connett

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Services
Lorraine Montgomery, Interim Head of Operations
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer,
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer

31.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 9 April 2019 were confirmed and approved and 
signed as correct record.

32.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

33.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader advised of the need for the Executive meeting to be conducted in a 
business-like manner and that the forthcoming Constitution Review would be 
look at the Council procedures. 

1

Agenda Item 2



34.  NOTICE OF MOTION - NETTING ON DEVELOPMENT SITES 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presenting the report on the Notice of Motion 
regarding Netting on Development Sites. The Portfolio Holder stated that the 
Council worked hard to maintain a high standard of environmental and wildlife 
protection and there had been no reports of netting in Local Planning Authority 
area to date. He asked the Executive to support the Council to call all developers 
not to use netting in Teignbridge and urgently write to the relevant Government 
Ministers calling on the Government to ban the use of netting at all sites with 
planning consent or identified in Local or emerging Local Plans.

The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental Health proposed 
the recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Communities 
& IT.

RESOLVED that the Council:-

(1) call on all developers not to use netting in Teignbridge; and

(2) urgently write to the relevant Government Ministers calling on the 
government to ban the use of netting at all sites with planning consent or 
identified in Local or emerging Local Plans.

35.  ARTIFICIAL  3G PITCH, COACH ROAD, NEWTON ABBOT 

Councillor Daws declared an interest in respect of objecting to the planning 
application. 

Councillor Bradford declared an interest as she lived in the vicinity.

The Leader stated that while this proposal would be an important recreational 
facility that would benefit the wider local community it was important that the 
quality of life of the local residents was protected. The Leader continued had a 
positive meeting with representatives of the Wolborough residents group and 
Devon Football Association (DFA) to look to address the residents’ concerns. It 
was proposed that a management plan be completed prior to the proposal going 
forward and the project would not start until this plan had been agreed.

Non-Executive Members raised issues regarding the environmental impact 
including the lack of a habitats regulations assessment, the loss of grass area by 
the planned car park and the planning conditions. Concerns were also raised in 
respect of the proposal for a rubber crumb artificial 3G pitch, its life span, the 
drainage impacts and the safety of the materials to be used.

In response to Members, the Interim Head of Operations clarified that the pitch 
would be maintained and regularly resurfaced.

The Interim Head of Commercial Services stated that the materials to be used 
and the drainage were covered by the planning conditions and the car park 
would have a lockable height restriction.

2



During discussion Executive Members acknowledged that the materials to be 
used would accord to national standards and welcomed the management plan 
which would be completed before works commenced. 

The Leader proposed the amendment recommendation, this was seconded by 
the Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental Health.

RESOLVED that subject to the prior completion of a management plan as 
determined by the Interim Head of Operations (in consultation with the Leader, 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and the Wolborough residents’ group) between the 
Council and the Devon Football Association (DFA):-

(1) contribution of  £100,000 sporting facilities Section 106 money towards 
the construction of a new artificial pitch scheme on the Coach Road site 
be approved;

(2) that the Council manages the new 70 space car park being built to 
facilitate the new playing pitch be approved;

(3) the capital programme investment for improvements to and the lining of 
the access track to the Coach Road site and a payment of £10,000 for 
improvements to the footpath into Decoy Park be approved; and

(4) that the Council make a joint application with the DFA for Football 
Foundation grant funding.

36.  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report to seek approval for the 
adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) following a period of 
consultation and review, with an amendment to the recommendation that the 
Statement of Community Involvement be adopted in principle subject to minor 
changes with agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Business 
Manager Strategic Place. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture.

RESOLVED that the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 2019 as 
attached to this report be adopted in principle subject to minor changes with 
agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Business Manager 
Strategic Place. 

37.  WRAY VALLEY TRAIL FUNDING 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency & Housing introduced the 
report for funding to complete the final stages of the Wray Valley Trail multi-user 

3



route. This is an important strategic route which supports public health benefits 
and leisure and tourism related spend. 

The Green Infrastructure Officer outlined the background and the strategic 
importance of the delivery of the final stages of the Wray Valley Trail. The funds 
would contribute towards a better quality of surface, quantity and quality of route 
marking, landscaping and opportunities for display of artefacts. 

Members welcomed the delivery of the final stage of this important route 
encouraged physical activity and would bring economic benefits to the district. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency & Housing proposed the 
recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, 
Recreation & Culture.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) funding of a £100,000 contribution to Devon County Council towards 
delivery of the final stages of the Wray Valley Trail multi-user route be 
approved; and 

(2) the Business Manager Strategic Place and the Solicitor to the Council be 
given delegated authority to complete an associated funding agreement 
with Devon County Council.

38.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

39.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental Health proposed, 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & Culture.
that because financial sensitivity issues concerns the Council and third parties, 
the Council go into Part II and exclude the press and public.

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

40.  MODIFICATION OF FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH RSPB FOR ASHILL 
CIRL BUNTING NATURE RESERVE 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report regards the modification 
of Funding Agreement with Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) for 
Ashill cirl bunting nature reserve.

4



In response to Member’s questions, the Green Infrastructure Officer clarified the 
reasons for the modifications of the funding agreement. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning proposed the recommendation, this was 
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Communities and IT.

RESOLVED that modification of the Funding Agreement with RSPB for Ashill cirl 
bunting nature reserve as per the circulated report be approved. 

Chairman

5



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                                             PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Alan Connett

DATE: 1 July 2019

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer

SUBJECT: 2018/19 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Executive resolve

(a) To note the draft revenue results. 

(b)    To approve the draft year end capital and updated programme at 
appendix 1.        

(c) To note the lending list at appendix 2.                

The Executive recommends to Council

(d) That the draft treasury management results for 2018/19 at appendix 3 are 
noted.

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To report the 2018/19 draft final revenue results including draft closing general 
reserves.

1.2 To bring the 2018/19 draft final capital and updated ongoing programme for 
members’ approval including draft closing capital funding and resources 
carried forward.

1.3 To report the draft financial results of the treasury management function for 
the year ended 31 March 2019.

1.4 To note the treasury management lending list.

7

Agenda Item 7



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 
production and publication of the annual statement of accounts.  The 
statement has to be produced and certified by the Chief Finance Officer by 
31 May.  It has to be brought for Full Council approval after external audit and 
by 31 July.         

2.2 The financial records for 2018/19 have been balanced and closed and the 
draft accounts prepared.  The £31 million housing benefit claim is complete 
and ready for the statutory external audit.  The £30 million provisional 
business rates return which provides the information for rates retention has 
been completed and certified.  A final certified return has to be submitted by 
31 July when the accounts have been audited. This report is based on the 
draft accounts.

2.3 The statement of accounts and financial records are being audited by our 
external auditors Grant Thornton during June and July.  If any accounts 
alterations are required the details will be reported to Audit Scrutiny 
Committee on 17 July with the external audit accounts report.  Any revenue or 
capital resource effects will be brought to Executive in the next budget 
monitoring report on 8 October. We are not aware of any such alterations at 
this point.

2.4 The 2018/19 revenue and capital budgets were approved on 22 February 
2018 and updated by Council on 28 February 2019. This report compares the 
draft results to the updated budget.

2.5 An updated treasury management statement and authorised lending list was 
approved at the February 2019 budget meeting.  This was based on the latest 
edition of the treasury management code published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance & Accountancy. There have been no further changes to the 
authorised lending list. 

3 2018/19 DRAFT REVENUE RESULTS   

3.1 The draft closing general reserves at 31 March 2019 are 
[...]
bable budget. We do however 
have a year end deficit on the rates collection fund of just under £1.3 million of 
which our 40% share is £0.5 million. The deficit is mainly due to lower income 
to the fund. The business rates retention reserve has a balance of £2.3 million. 
This is to cover the deficit, future funding and income fluctuations and potential 
appeals.

 Overall salary costs including vacancy savings were underspent by £36,000 
on the probable budget on a total salary cost of £17.2 million including 
employer’s national insurance and superannuation. The saving is after any 
redundancy costs. There were some minor overspends on other expenditures 
e.g. repairs, legal fees, bed and breakfast accommodation and other fees.

 Unfunded discretionary rate relief awarded in the year was £132,000 as 
compared with £127,000 in 2017/18.    

 For 2018/19 sundry debt write offs were £111,000 (2017/18 £157,000) or 
0.8% of debt raised in the year.  Council tax write offs were £165,000 (2017/18 
£276,000) or 0.15% of the charge raised.  National non-domestic rate write 
offs were £78,000 (2017/18 £114,000) or 0.20% of the charge.

5       2018/19 DRAFT FINAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME & FUTURE YEARS

5.1      The draft final capital programme is shown at appendix 1. The original    
estimate of £35.1 million for 2018/19 was approved at Council on 22 February 
2018. This had been decreased by probable stage in the February 2019 
budget update to £14.4 million mainly due to the rescheduling of provisions for 
town centre improvement works for Newton Abbot and Teignmouth town 

9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

centres and leisure provision expenditure. The actual spend in 2018/19 was 
£9.5 million. The difference of £4.9 million from the updated budget is mainly 
due to:

 The works to Market Walk fascias and roofing were completed during 
2018/19.  The remaining £0.462 million budget has been carried forward 
pending associated works to kiosks and paving.

 £0.353 million pro
[...]
ending has 
been carried out in accordance with its defined strategy and with adherence to 
its restricted list of approved investment institutions. There was no long term 
borrowing in 2018/19 and that is currently expected to continue to be the case 
during 2019/20. 

6.2 The average funds available for investment have increased in 2018/19 by 
£2.5 million to £14.6 million, from £12.1 million in 2017/18.  This is mainly due 
to grants and contributions which were received in advance of expenditure.  
Net interest earned has increased from £40,000 in 2017/18 to £103,000 in 
2018/19.  The average rate achieved has increased from 0.33% in 2017/18 to 
0.71% in 2018/19, due to the Bank of England’s base rate increasing to 
0.75% in August 2018.  Call account rates continue to be low because of the 
current banking regulations requiring banks to keep greater capital buffers.

6.3  Interest rates earned have been consistently better than the standard 
benchmark 7 day London Interbank Offer Rate (LIBOR) which for the same 
lending would have averaged 0.63% for the year (0.33% in 2017/18). Base 

11



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

rate increased from 0.5% to 0.75% in August 2018. For future base rates it 
will be difficult nationally to strike a balance between keeping growth going 
while not letting inflation get out of hand post Brexit. There continues to be 
uncertainty about future demand, inflation and the outcome of the European 
Union negotiations.

 
6.4 Full details of draft treasury management results and prudential indicators are 

shown at appendix 3. 

6.5 The authorised treasury management lending list was approved at the 
February 2019 Council budget meeting. Principality has re-entered the list due 
to improved ratings. From 1 January 2019, the largest UK banks must 
separate core retail banking from investment banking in order to support 
financial stability and make any potential failures easier to manage without the 
need for a government bailout.  The banks have begun to address ring-
fencing, each taking their own approach about which side of the bank is best 
suited for local authorities. In some cases, ring-fencing affected ratings. 
Officers continue to monitor all ratings to ensure they meet the councils 
lending criteria.

7 MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The implications members need to be aware of are as follows:

7.1 Legal

Monitoring and reporting of the treasury management results is required by the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code.

7.2 Resources

The report notes an overall favourable revenue variation for 2018/19. Cash 
flow is forecast to be positive over the next twelve months apart from some 
possible minor temporary borrowing. Capital is funded over the three year plan 
period 2019/20 to 2021/22 with the use of prudential borrowing where 
necessary.   

8 GROUPS CONSULTED  

As described in paragraph 2.3 the external auditors are auditing the financial 
records and accounts during June and July.

9 TIME-SCALE

This report covers the year 2018/19 but also refers to the Financial Plan for 
2019/20 to 2021/22. 

12



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

10 JUSTIFICATION

Regular budget monitoring and reporting of the annual financial results is 
required by the Council’s Constitution and Financial Rules.

11 DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on Monday 8 July 2019.

Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer
Interim Head of Corporate Services 

Wards affected All

Contact for more information Martin Flitcroft on 01626 215246 or Claire Moors on 
01626 215242

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Budget and budget monitoring files. Treasury 
management working files including CIPFA
Treasury Management Code 2017. Year end files 
including Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

Key Decision Yes
In Forward Plan Yes
In O&S Work Programme No
Appendices App 1 - Capital programme

App 2 - Treasury management lending list
App 3 - Treasury management performance

13



This page is
[...]


Bid 80 HRA contribution Provision for HRA (CIL) 35 - 118 118 61 70 4. Great places to live & work

KV1 IT - Committee Replacement IT Equipment/ Committee Mgt
(RS) - 21 17 10 47 What else we will do

KV3 IT - provision for Mobile
Working Mobile Working (RS,CR) - 55 29 68 94 What else we will do

KV4 IT - Customer Services Customer Portal (RS) - 189 147 71 What else we will do

KV5 IT - Finance Cash and Income Management (RS) - 22 22 What else we will do

KV6 IT - Convergence Strata projects: Convergence Projects (RS) - 40 18 22 What else we will do

KV6 IT 17-18 Strata projects Strata business plan (RS) - 81 - 81 What else we will do

KV6 IT - Car parks (Updated) Car Park systems upgrade (CR) - 11 - 12 3. Going to town

KV7 IT - Planning Strata projects: Uniform Implementation
(RS) - 58 - 58 What else we will do

KV8 IT - Capital contribution Ongoing contributions towards Strata (RS) 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 What else we will do

KV9 IT - HR Strata projects: Human Resources (RS) - 31 15 16 What else we will do

KW1 IT - Customer Services Reception Management (RS) - 28 7 20 What else we will do

KW7 IT - Customer Services Open channel/open access (RS) - 11 5 5 What else we will do

KW9 IT - Customer Services ECM (RS) - 14 14 What else we will do

KX1 IT - Legal Services Legal Case Management (RS) - 18 18 What else we will do

KP3 Kenton Kenton Watercourse (Env.Agency) - 100 38 4. Great places to live & work

Bid 300 Kingsteignton Provision for Kingsteignton Open Space
(S106) 60 60 - 60 8. Out and about and active

KG2 Leisure Provision Playing Pitch Improvement Plan
(S106) 175 - 300 280 8. Out and about and active

KG4 Leisure 3G artifical playing pitch, Coach Road,
Newton Abbot (S106, CR) - 220 8. Out and about and active

KG9 Leisure CCTV (RS,S106) - 40 37 8. Out and about and active

KX9 Marsh Barton Marsh Barton Station (CIL) - - 1,300 7. Moving up a gear

Bid 43 Michaels Field Provision for Michaels Field Phase 2
(S106/grant) - - 136 136 8. Out and about and active
[...]
 monitored and reviewed. Information has now been 
included on this topic and a section included on how the proposed approach will be 
monitored for success and reviewed in light of new evidence. 

62



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                                               PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Alan Connett

DATE: 1st July 2019

REPORT OF: Tony Watson – Interim Head of Commercial Services

SUBJECT: Teign Housing Clawback Agreement

RECOMMENDATION

1. To approve the proposed variation of the Development Clawback 
Agreement (dated 4 February 2004 between the Council and Teign 
Housing) outlined in Section 3 of the Report; and

2. To accept £129,900 in settlement of the amount due to the Council in 
respect to properties detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the Report  

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To seek approval to vary the clawback terms of the Development Clawback 
Agreement dated 4 February, which was entered into as part of a series of 
agreements when the Council (”TDC”) transferred its housing stock to Teign 
Housing.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Clawback negotiations were undertaken last year relating to the sale of The 
Hall in Ashburton by Teign Housing. 

2.2 A clawback provision enables a seller, (in this case TDC), to benefit from any 
future increase in the value of the property as a result of an alternative use 
and/or planning permission.  This provision was made when TDC transferred 
its housing stock to Teign Housing in 2006.

2.3 The clawback agreement did not include a clear formula for the assessment of 
the payment.  Initially, Teign Housing established a position that no clawback 
was owed to TDC.  Following extensive negotiations, a figure payable to TDC 
of £129,900 was agreed as part of clawback payments due to the Council for 
specific property transactions to date (namely those registered with title 
numbers DN693763, DN348419 and DN451115).  In addition, the formula 

63

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRIC
[...]
CT 
TO CALL-IN)

10.00 a.m. on Monday 8th July 2019.

Tony Watson 
Interim Head of Commercial Services

Cllr Alan Connett
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 

64



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Resources

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR:

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Donna Best – Estates & Development Manager
Background Papers (For Part I reports only)
Key Decision N
In Forward Plan N
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N
Appendices attached:

65



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Notice and Annual Forward Plan - JULY 2019

1 This is an Annual Forward Plan of the key decisions and other decisions the 
Leader of Teignbridge anticipates the Executive taking during the next 12 
months.  Key decisions are decisions which the Council consider significant 
having had regard to Government guidance. This Plan may include other 
decisions which are not key decisions to be taken by the Executive, including 
for example, where the Executive is to make a recommendation to the Council.

2 Details of the proposed decisions are attached.

3 The decisions which the Executive propose to take in private and the reasons 
why are detailed in the list together with a brief description of the matter to be 
decided. If you do not think the decisions should be taken in private please 
advise the Democratic Services with your reasons 
comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

4 The documents which will be taken into account when making key decisions in 
the part of the meeting open to the public are available for inspection. Details 
are listed. Other documents may become available nearer the meeting. If you 
would like copies please contact the author of the report. Author’s names and 
contact details are shown in the attached list. If you would like additional 
documents relating to a decision as they become available please contact the 
author and make this request.

5 Where possible, the District Council will attempt to keep to the dates shown in 
the Plan. It is quite likely, however, that some items will need to be 
rescheduled and new items added as new circumstances come to light.

6 This Plan will be updated on a monthly basis.

7 You are welcome to attend the meetings.  They will take place in the Council 
Chamber at the address below. Agendas for Executive and other Council 
meetings are available on the Council’s website. 

8 You can ask questions regarding any item either in person or in writing. The 
deadline for the submission of questions is 12 Noon two working days prior to 
the meeting. You are advised to contact Democratic Services in advance of 
this time where assistance is available if required.

9 Should you wish to make the Councillors aware of any information in advance 
of a meeting you can make representations in writing. These can be made up 
until the commencement of the meeting.  You can also lobby Members of the 
Executive in advance of the meeting and for information on this or if you have 

67

Agenda Item 10

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


any further queries, please contact the Democratic Services Sarah Selway 
sarah.selway@teignbridge.gov.uk

10 The agendas for the meetings can be made available before the meetings on 
the Council’s website. 

68



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL – EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

Forward Plan of anticipated key decisions by the Executive for the next 12 months commencing 1 July 2019

Matter for Consideration Date of 
Decision

Council
Date

Private 
Decision

Key 
Decision?

Report Author(s) & Contact Name & 
number

2018/19 Draft final accounts & Treasury 
Management’

1 Jul 2019 Open Yes Report Of Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance 
Officer
Contact: Tel: 01626 215246

Local Plan Review – 5 Year Position 
Statement

1 Jul 2019 Open Yes Report Of Michelle Luscombe, Principal 
Policy Planner
Contact: Tel: 01626 215754

South Hams Greater Horseshoe Bat SAC – 
HRA Guidance

1 Jul 2019 Open Yes Report Of Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning 
Officer

[...]
on

Key 
Decision?

Report Author(s) & Contact Name & 
number

Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation  Open Yes Report Of Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery 
Officer
Contact: Tel: 01626 215466

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 2018/19 Draft final accounts & Treasury Management
	Report Exec 1.7.19 Appendix 1 Capital Programme
	Report Exec 1.7.19 Appendix 2 Lending List
	Report Exec 1.7.19 Appendix 3 Treasury Management Year End Results  2018-19

	8 South Hams Greater Horseshoe Bat SAC – HRA
	South Hams SAC HRA Guidance_FINAL_Appendix
	Consultation Summary SHams SAC HRA Guidance

	9 Teign Housing Clawback Agreement
	10 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE

1 JULY 2019

Present:

Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), Connett, J Hook, Jeffries, 
Macgregor, Taylor and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance, Colclough, D Cox, Haines, Keeling, 
Mullone, J Petherick, L Petherick, Purser and Russell

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Services
Donna Best, Estates & Development Manager
Tom Butcher, Senior Estates & Development Surveyor
Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer

41.  MINUTES 

There were comments from Non-Executive Members regarding the accuracy of 
the minutes of the meeting on 6 June 2019 and what should be included in the 
minutes.

Minutes of the meeting on 6 June 2019 subject to the amendment to Minute No. 
35 Artificial  3G Pitch, Coach Road, Newton Abbot to delete the following:- 

‘Councillor Daws declared an interest in respect of objecting to the planning 
application. 
Councillor Bradford declared an interest as she lived in the vicinity.’

They were confirmed, approved and signed as correct record. 

42.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Taylor declared an interest in respect of Minutes no.44 (South Hams 
Greater Horseshoe Bat SAC – HRA) as a Member of the Campaign to Protect 
Rural England (CPRE).



43.  2018/19 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report on the 
2018/19 draft final accounts and treasury management. He informed Members 
that the external Auditors Grant Thornton due to unforeseen pressures would not 
be able to undertake the final accounts audit in July. Therefore the approval of 
the final accounts would be later than anticipated possibility late September 
2019. Grant Thornton would issue the Council a letter of exoneration. There 
would be no penalty to the Council for this delay.  

Member’s attention was brought to the 2018/19 draft revenue results and budget 
variations, the draft final capital programme for 2018/19 and future years and the 
treasury management results and lending list.

In response to a non-Executive Member question regarding details of the 
Council’s Short and Long Term debt for the financial period, the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Resources commented that the 18/19 accounts identified the 
capital financing requirement for the Council which was the underlying need to 
borrow. This was due to the purchase of Market Walk which had be financed 
from capital reserves, further schemes that were agreed by Council in February 
2019 amounted to £36.134 million for 19/20 to 21/22. Additionally, as reported to 
the Audit Scrutiny Committee in April, the Council’s capital borrowing 
requirement over the period 19/23 could be £45 million if all the proposed 
schemes were approved. Therefore adding the £45 million reported at Audit 
Committee Scrutiny to the £17.163 million for Market Walk together came to 
£62.163 million. 

Members thanked officers for the work that had been undertaken on the 
accounts.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed and the Leader 
seconded the recommendation. 

RESOLVED that the:-

(1) draft revenue results be noted; 

(2)    draft year end capital and updated programme at appendix 1 be 
approved; and        

(3) updated lending list at appendix 2 be noted.                

RECOMMENDED to Full Council; 

(1) that the draft treasury management results for 2018/19 at appendix 3 be 
noted.

44.  SOUTH HAMS GREATER HORSESHOE BAT SAC – HRA 



RESOLVED that the report be deferred for further information 
to be brought forward. 

45.  TEIGN HOUSING CLAWBACK AGREEMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources presented the report to vary the 
clawback terms of the Development Clawback agreement with Teign Housing.

In response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
commented that the funds were not earmarked and all priorities were being 
investigated. 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader. 

RESOLVED that:-

1) the proposed variation of the Development Clawback Agreement (dated 4 
February 2004 between the Council and Teign Housing) outlined in 
Section 3 of the report be approved; and

2) £129,900 in settlement of the amount due to the Council in respect to 
properties detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report be accepted.

46.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Housing advised that the Electric 
Vehicles Policy Report would be considered at the Executive 5 September 2019, 
this was to enable a consultation process to be undertaken.  

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

47.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

48.  NEWTON ABBOT REDEVELOPMENT - SHERBORNE HOUSE 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources outlined the proposal for 
Sherborne House, Newton Abbot.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader. 



RECOMMENDED that Full Council approved recommendations (1) and (2) as 
per the circulated report; and

RESOLVED that recommendations (3), (4), (5) and (6) as per the circulated 
report be approved.

49.  NEWTON ABBOT REDEVELOPMENT - BRADLEY LANE 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources outlined the proposals for the 
redevelopment of Bradley Lane, Newton Abbot.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader. 

RESOLVED that the development brief and actions in section 4 of the circulated 
report be approved. 

50.  BRUNSWICK STREET, TEIGNMOUTH 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources outlined the proposals for the 
redevelopment of Brunswick Street, Teignmouth.   

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation, 
this was seconded by the Leader. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations (1) and (2) as in the report be approved; 
and 

RECOMMENDED that Full Council approved recommendations (3) and (4) of 
the circulated report.

Chairman


